501905645 04/30/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Reiner G. Fenske	03/30/2012
David S. Denu	04/12/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICROTRONIC, INC.
Street Address:	5 Peases Point Road
City:	Edgartown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02539

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13436852

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (585)346-2135

 Phone:
 585-346-3783

Email: jmhammond@patent-innovations.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: PATENT INNOVATIONS LLC
Address Line 1: 150 LUCIUS GORDON DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 205

Address Line 4: WEST HENRIETTA, NEW YORK 14586

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MIC103
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John M. Hammond

Total Attachments: 4

source=20120430 MIC103 assgt for recordn#page1.tif source=20120430 MIC103 assgt for recordn#page2.tif source=20120430 MIC103 assgt for recordn#page3.tif source=20120430 MIC103 assgt for recordn#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028131 FRAME: 0837 OP \$40.00 13436

Application No.: 13/436,852

Docket No.: MIC103
Filed: 3/3//2012

Title: APPARATUS, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR WAFER CHARACTERIZATION (We hereby authorize and request the agent in this application, John M. Hammond, of Patent Innovations LLC, 150 Lucius Gordon Drive, West Henrietta NY 14586 to write in the above Application No. and filing date when known, prior to recordation of this Assignment.)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS,

Reiner G. FENSKE; presently residing at 5 Peases Point Road, Edgartown, Massachusetts;

David S. DENU; presently residing at 2834 Farm Walk Road, Yorktown Heights, New York;

have invented an APPARATUS, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR WAFER CHARACTERIZATION ("The Invention") for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed as indicated above; and

WHEREAS, MICROTRONIC, INC. with offices at 5 Peases Point Road, Edgartown, Massachusetts, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under The Invention and the said application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Reiner G. FENSKE and David S. DENU

have sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and set over, and by these presents does/do hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over, unto the said

MICROTRONIC, INC.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under The Invention, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for The Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for The Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

the	IN WITNESSday of	WHEREOF, the undersigned, 2012.	have hereunto set	their bands and seals as of
	•		1/2	
			Reina	Tenh

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028131 FRAME: 0838

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF : ss.:	
	2, before me, a Notary Public in and for the appeared Reiner G. FENSKE, to me known and sealed the foregoing instrument and he
Notary Public STATE OF NEW YORK	LINDSEY MERCIER NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 05/16/2014
COUNTY OF: ss.:	
On this day of, 2012, be and County aforesaid, personally appeared David that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ins his free act and deed.	sfore me, a Notary Public in and for the State S. DENU, to me known to be the person of frument and he acknowledges the same to be
Notary Public	

David S. DENU

Applicants: FENSKE, Reiner G. et al.
Application No.: 13/436, 852

Docket No.: MIC103
Filed: 3/31/2012

Title: APPARATUS, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR WAFER CHARACTERIZATION (We hereby authorize and request the agent in this application, John M. Hammond, of Patent Innovations LLC, 150 Lucius Gordon Drive, West Henrietta NY 14586 to write in the above Application No. and filing date when known, prior to recordation of this Assignment.)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS.

Reiner G. FENSKE; presently residing at 5 Peases Point Road, Edgartown, Massachusetts; and

David S. DENU; presently residing at 2834 Farm Walk Road, Yorktown Heights, New York;

have invented an APPARATUS, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR WAFER CHARACTERIZATION ("The Invention") for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed as indicated above; and

WHEREAS, MICROTRONIC, INC. with offices at 5 Peases Point Road, Edgartown, Massachusetts, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under The Invention and the said application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Reiner G. FENSKE and David S. DENU

have sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and set over, and by these presents does/do hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over, unto the said

MICROTRONIC, INC.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under The Invention, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for The Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for The Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

				D ₄	iner C	FENSKE		
	day or	, 2012.						
the	day of	, 2012.	_					
	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, the	undersigned	have hereunto	set their	hands and	seals as	of

Page 1 of 2

David S. DENU

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACI	HUSETTS
COUNTY OF	: ss.:
Commonwealth and County aforesaid	, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the d, personally appeared Reiner G. FENSKE , to me known tho signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and he act and deed.
Notary Public	
STATE OF NEW YORK	
COUNTY OF wastchester	: ss.:
and County aforesaid, personally app	, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State peared David S. DENU , to me known to be the person of e foregoing instrument and he acknowledges the same to be

HOPE FRANZE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01FR6186437
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires April 28, 2012